Government of Karnataks

SUVARNA AROGYA SURAKSHA TRUST
(Department of Health & Family Welfare)
BMTC, TTMC, A BLOCK, 4TH FLOOR, SHANTHI NA QAR, K. HLROAD,
BANGALORE ~ 560 027 PH: 080-22536200, FAX: 08226536221,
E-mail: directorsast@email, com

mww hary
il ey

1

Proveedings of the 42~ Empanelment and Disciplinary Committee
meeting of Suvarna Arogya Suraksha Trust held on 3¢ January 2018 in the
Conftamm:e Hull, Suvarna Arogya Suraksha Trust, Bangaloxe

Members Present

oL

‘Dr, Sudarshan H. Secretary, Karuna’ Trust, Bangalore Chairman
Smt. N.T. Abroo, Executive Director, SAST. Co-Chairman
Dir. Ashok Shenoy, Kidwai, Bangalore. Member
. Devadasan, IPH, Bangalore : Member
Director, VIMS represented by Dr. Venugopal, Nedal Officer Member
Dr, Sudha Chandrashekar, Director, : Member-

Medical Management, SAST ' :  Secretary

Members Absent

1. Ezecutive Director, KSHSRC, Bangalore.

2. Director, SIHFW, Bangalore

3. Deputy Director (Medical), DoHEW.

4. Dr. Srinath, Sri Shankara Cancer Hospital, Bangalore,

Others present

e

Director {Operations}, SAST,

Lirector (Finance), SAST.

Regional Consultant, SAST, Bangalore.
Regional Consultant, BAST, Mysore.
Deputy Director, REBY, SAST.
Co-ordinator, Grievance Cell, SAST,
Co-ordinator, Mortality Audit Cell, SAST,
REBY NWH Co-ordinator, SAST,

. R8BY Grievance Co-ordinator, SAST,
10.8mt, Bhoomika Sharma, NIA,

11.Dr, Venkatesh, NIA,

12.8ri. Vijay M, Vernekar, IFFCO Tokio.
13.Dr, 8halabh Singhal, IFFCO Tokioc.

14.Dr. Alok EKatkol, IFFCO Tokio,

15,51, Mahadev, Paramount TPA.

16.8r. 8. Mohan, FGI,

17.8ri. D.N. Kamat, K.S. Hegde Hospital, Mangalore.
18.8ri, Jaison Joseph, Consultant, RSBY, GIZ,

© © N

The  Director, Medical Management, Suvarna Arogya Surakshe Trust

welcomed the Chaitman and all Membere to the 42+ Empanelment and
Disciplinary Committee meeting,




Sub Ne, 42.1

» Confirmation of the Proceedings of 41 EDC meeting held on
- 22,08.2017, : _

The proceedings of the 41st Empanelment Disciplinary Committee meeting
was confirmed, '

Suh NQ; 4‘2:2

Review of action taken on the proceedings of the 415 meeting held on
22,08.2017,

The Cemmittee reviewed the action taken report on the previous mgeﬁhg
and noted the same. ‘

Sub No, 42.3

Enwana!mmt of iho&pimls‘ under Suvarna Arogya Suraksha Trust
schemes. ‘

Committee noted the status of empanclment of hospitals under Suvarna
Arogya Suraksha Trust schemes,

Sub No, 42.4

Status of Buper Specialists/Speciniists under Suvama Arvogya Suraksha
“Frust schemes, ‘

Committee noted the status of Bupér Specialists/Specialists and Chairman
suggested to submit separate list of Government and Private Doctors for the next
meeting, ' ' :

Sub No. 42.8

Grievamce Cell/Call Centre/Vigilance Cell Quarterly Report August
2017 to November 2017,

Director (Medical Mandgement} briefed the receipts of grievances through
Call Centre and the actions taken against those grievances. She also explained
follow-up done on the complaints referred by SAST Doctors and on the report of
Chief Vigilance Cell, :

While briefing on the individual hospitals she brought to the Committee’s
notice that Bhanavi Hospital is not providing proper infrastructure at hospital,
KMC Hospital, Mangalore is collecting money from beneficiaries and BGS Global
Hospital is also collecting money from beneficiaries.

Decision;
On reviewing the individual hospitals deviations, Committee suggested to,

a) release pending payments and block Bhanavi Hospital,
Mysore, :




b} write D,O. Letter from Exeoutive Director to KMC Houapital,
Mangalore. ' ‘
¢} impose penalty on BGS Global Hoapital, Basgalore and
de-empanel if the same is repeated. . )

(o | Do

A ARk s s AP B s B 2108

- Quality facilitation Cell updates.

Director (Medical Management) ezqﬂajned the status of NABH accredited
hospital. She requested the Committee for guidance on quality standards to be
followed for the up-coming UHC.

] NABH entry level under UHC for tertiaty hospitals. :

b} Continuation of Incentivisation and disincentivisation for accreditation to
hospitals

¢} Relaxation of disincentivisation for Govt Hospitals,

Deelision:

Aftexr detailed discussions, the Committee decided to comstitute a
separate Sub-Commitiee for finalising the quality standards for secondary and
tertiary care empanelment oriteria under UHC,

~
D MM
Sub No, 42,7 '
Issues from SAST Regional Consultants.

Rirector (Medical Management) briefed about the harassment of Arogyamitra
by the BAMCO of Mangala Hospital for requesting transportation charges to
beneficiaries and for a KIOSK., Later this was agreed by the SAMCO. She requested
the Comumittee for actiofis against the hospital,

Decision:

After disoussing, Committes decided to take action as per MoU of the
hospital for not providing KIOSK and seeking a letter of apology to the
Arogyamitra by the SAMCO of the hospital.

. G‘L C -
Sub No, 42.8

Exemption of penalty clause for late submission of claims from network
Hogpitals.

Director (Medical Management) briefed that as per MoU network hospitals
are being penalised for late submission of claims, Due to workload RIDWAI
Hospital was exempted from pepalty clause. Presently SJICR, Rajiv Gandhi and
Sanjay Gandhi hospitals are requesting for penalty exemption.

Further she rmentioned that another hospital M.8. Ramaiah Hospital,
Bangalore is also requesting for penalty waive off due to some internal management
issues claims amounting to Rs. 1.55 crore were not. submitted on time and delay is
more than 90 days. As per MoU the penalty will be 50% which will be huge
financial loss to the hospital.




Further Director (MM) explained that some NWHs are not attending the
claims objections like Scar photo, photo of patient with RT machine, photo of dead
body and there are approximatsly 1500 claims which are pending more than 90
days and as per existing procedure penalty of 50% out of package rate is
applicable.

She requested the Committee that if the documents confirm that the
procedure is done satisfactorily such claims may be processed by imposing another
5% extra penalty to the hospitals.

Decigion:

After doetalled discussions, observing the work lead of SJICR, Rajiv
Gandbi and Sanjay Gandhi Hospitals and the request by M.S. Ramaiah
Hospital Commitiee decided to

a} exempt SJICE, Sanjay Gandhi, Rajiv Gandbi Hospitals from penalty
slause on a condition that the above 3 hospitals shall submit claims
in time and to appoint one Accountant/Claims Executive for SAST

- Sehemes exclusively in the hospitals,

B 20% penalty for M.S, Ramalah Hospital with immediate renewal of
empanelment, '

¢) Committee agreed to process the claims which are having oritical

. docwments confirming the procedure done giving relaxation to
desirable document. To prepare Hst of such documents {eritical and
desirable} and process the regpective code, -

. ‘ XY .
Sub No. 42.9 D MM \ ba ¥

Empanelment fees under UHC,

Director {Medical Management) explained the present hospital empanelment
fee structure to the Committes and requested. the Committee’s decision ot the
proposed fee structure and empanelment relaxation for Govt Hospitals under UHC
Scheme.

Zxecutive Director, S8ABT informed the Committee that she would write a
D0, letter to the Commissioner, H&FW regarding the mandatory docoments to be
stubmitted by Govt Hospitals and ensure compliance, o MM -

Deegiglon:

After discussions Committee decided to discuss the above issues in the
Sub-Committee.

Sub 42,10

Report on analysis of cancelled Preauths-SAST Tertiury schemes {April
2017-August 2017). V

Director (Medical Management) explained about cancellation of preauths by
hospitals and the reasons for cancellation. Dr. Devadasan, Member, EDC
presented a brief analysis and emphasised that cancellation of cases need to be
reviewed thoroughly. Executive Director also shared that she is also reviewing
this lssue and it is more complicated than it seems.

Decigion:

Committee noted the same,



Sub 42.11

Penalty to Doctors for wrong processing of Preauths and Claims,

Director (Medical Management) explained that penalties are being imposed
to processing doctors for improvement of quality based on audit report, technical

errors snd financial errors.

“TOTAL NUMBER OF

DOCTOR CASES PROCESSEp | ERRORS | PERCENTAGE
e, NG, Narayana 163 1 0.61%
Dr. Anwith. [ 9 733 ) 0.27%
Dr.Aravind Kumar 1763 3 T017%
Dr. Archana K R 2538 29 1.14%
Dr, Arshad AL T 1771 G 0.51%
Pr. ArshiAyaz 1938 5 5.10%
Dr, Asha C 8 1152 | 2 0.17%
Dr. Bharath H 8 2522 8 0.32%
Dr, Bindu P 1647 7 0.43%
Dr. Brunda Shree 1936 45 2.32%
Dr. Chalkrapani 3460 2 0.06%
Spoorthy Rekha '
Dr. Chandanakrishna 3148 1 0.03%
Br. Chandrashekar 3462 i 0.05%
Dr. Deepak 711 10 - 1.41%
Dr. mepgsme 3421 18 0.53%
Dr. Dewakar.N.K 476 ) 0.43%
Dr. Gestha 1155 i 0.09%
Dr. G.H Rao 1448 8 0.55%
Dr. Goutham 604 7 0.77%
Dr. Govindra 2469 24 0.97%
Dr. Hamid Ali 2137 12 0.56%
Dr. Indira Asang 5648 13 0455
| Dr. Jagdeesh.l1 1825 16 0.88%
Dr. Janarthana 1919 2 0.10%

[ #353



TOTAL NUMBER OF

PERCENTAGE

DOCTOR CASES PROCESSED | PREORS

Dr. Jayaprakash 2744 15 0.55%
Dr. Kafeel 3600 ! 6. 0.17%
Dr, Karthikeyan 1910 7 0.37%
Dr. Kalaiselvi 2005 13 0.62%
Dr. Kavitha 1652 i 0.06%
Dr. K. B.Rajosy 3995 i G.05%
Dr. Kiran T 9539 5 0.20%
Dr. Kishore.K.R 2487 6 0.24%
Dr. Shiv Kumar 3169 1 0.03%
Dr. Lepaksha 775 ¥ 1,03%
 Dr. Madhavi. S Hullur 870 4 0.46%
BB, Math 1413 3 0.21%
Dr: Nashanth.Jajee 2249 1 0.04%
Dr. Padimaja,Shetty 3896 14 0.39%
Dr. PaladaguVenkatRao 6885 3 0.04%
Dr Parvathy. Iyer 1128 9 0.80%
Dr.Punitha, 2635 9 0.34%
Br Rajondra 3101 12 0.30%
Dr. Ranganath 1021 1 0.10%
Dr. Raveendramohan 1500 1 0.07%
AL

Dr.Sandeep. Korey 388 13 3.35%
Dr.Sangeetba, 435 i 5.03%
. Bavithapatil 1630 16 6.95%
Dr.SayedeZeba 1111 4 0.36%
Dt Seemma 2311 2 0.09%
Dr.Shailendra T64E 4 0.24%
Dr.Shantld 963 3 0.31%
Dr.Shanthkunrar 688 2 0.20%




DOCTOR e e OF | ERRORS | PERCENTAGE
Dr.Shivall 4700 5 0.11%
Dr.Shivashankar ' 3596 3 0.23%
Dr.Shruthi. M.N ' 1290 2 0.93%
D, Shrutlii.S.B _ 4374 i 0.02%

D Siddegangainh ' 3750 R 0.21%

Dr.Somashelkar ‘ 3371 22 | 0.65%
Dr.Sudarshan.R.K 5303 6 T025%
Dr.Suniichandra 1293 : 2 | 0. 15%
Dr.8yedasara ) 1787 g 0.11% -
Dr.dysdTarceb | YY) 1 0.04%
BT Vijaya 763 7| 0.95%
Dr.Uma 8.K 2439 3 0.08%
Dr.veena p | 99 15 | 15.15%
Dr. Veeranna 1405. 14 1.00%
Dr.Vidyasuresh 1868 G (5.32%
Br Vinitha T 3348 2 0.06%
Dr.Vishwaradhya 6593 1 T 0.02%
Dr.Yadburaj 5812 40 0.69%
Dr. 1.8, Prasad : 912 3 0.33%

TOTAL 154586 844 6.35%

Degision:

Afeer discussions the Cammitte& ratified the actions on. penalising the
processing doctors.

Bub 42.12
1. Status of REBY Scheme

¢ The total empanelled ho&pltal under this scheme was 1171 (both pvt 311
8 govt 660},

* For the year 2017-18 up to 31.11,2017 total of 53350 beneficiaries (as
per SNA server) had utilized the scheme and claim amount of Rs,30 crorve

is intimated under the RSBY scheme. .
7



Premium paid 20L7-18

SAST had paid 100% State share of the premium fo the Insurance
Companies for 2017-18. The details are as below

PABLE-L
Ic Total Premium | Total payable | Paid (460%)
enrolled rate premivm
NIA 3530857 173 (-60) | 398986841 1585947356
FGI 1071835 | 163(-60) | 110300005 39741277
‘fP‘FCO 1606381 219(-60) | 255414579 102165832
Total 62309073 || 764800425 301601848

However, the GOl is analysing the post enrolment data and final enrolment
number may be decided based on the GOI report.

The peint was ratified in the EDC. EDC commented that the
performance of the scheme Is very poor in terms of utilization and coverage,
ICs are not initinting any steps to increase the awareness among beneficiaries
and thus Improving the utilization under the scheme.

Decision:
- ICs to ovrganize health camps apart from that organized by SAST.
1. Claim performance for year 2016-17

The ICs were asked to share claims date of 2016-17 (paid details along with UTR),
The IC's have shared the data and SAST had made performance analysis as below

TABLE-II

Y% of
pron
ui fo N
' Promivmn
Tatal No. Total Total Total ?"m be amount to he
8L . aiaount of No., of : Ratie | reimb -
W Distriet of _ wmount of " relmbursed/d
Nuo Broamiom olaimg . GfE*1 | ursed/
Enrolmoent Clatms poid _ eduoted
paid paid oo dedue {'E/ 100)
ted "
£10%-
m
A B c D ] F G H 1 of
Bangalove _
I 1 Rural 163999 18511887 1548 91583840 49,40 20.60 3818480.9
Bangalors .
2 Urban 262219 20630747 1653 9698694 | 32731 3727 110428289
Chamrajnag ) '
3 NIA ar 88474 | 8997562 1711 10304238 1 103.07 | -33.07 0
Chikkaballa '
4 pur 192707 21775891 703 43BLEHT | 19.66 | 50.34 10961466,7
Chikkamaga '
1] Tuar 114290 12914770 1237 6334372 49,05 | 20,95 2705967
6 Chitradurgs 2022111 - 28109843 4611 | 21136610.1 | 84.18 1 -14.18 O




% af

promi
nm. to
; Premivio
‘Total Ne. Total Total Total claim ) be amount to be
BL ) amount of Wo. of Ratio | reimb
| J{¥ Diatriot of soaount of ; redmbursed/d
Neo . Premivim clalme . G/E*L | awsed/ _
Enrolirent Claims pald oducted
paid patd . 00 dedup 19/ 100}
ted ‘
{7 %
. )
A B L] D B P & " I oJ
Dakshina -
7 Kannada 129032 14681186 1713 TEORE30 | 5176 | 1824 267TTRG1.2
8 Davanageffe 306314 34500482 2771 15946736.5 | 46,20 | 23.80 8209600,9
a ‘Hassan '240466. 27172688 3785 21:82 1870 | 8031 1 -10.31 0
10 Kodagn BO187 6688131 187 1198453 | 17.65 | 55,08 34832587
11 Kolar 198868 22438184 2042 11720932 5234 ' 17.76 3985796.8
12 Mandya 253004 28589206 6916 44320687 | 155,03 | -85.08 0
P13 Mysore 79524 42886212 4748 JA4TBRIG L TRYI | 573 0
14 Ramanageara 131588 14869105 A074 23363106 | 187,13 -87.13 0
15 Shimoga 192361 - 2LT36T93 1802 12197822 1 85611 13.8¢ 3018233.1
16 | Tumdour 483834 55803242 3146 18066909 | 3238 | 37.62 209952704
177 Uchipi 103194 11660922 666 3769834 | 83235 3767 4393111.4
Total 3830887 JOBOBGR4L 44207 | 283386700 | 63.51 6.44 TEASLZO7
18 Bellavy 211869 Z1BAAEOT 1016 BOGFOTR | 27481 4283 QATRETH.D
149 Bidar 174418 17968054 653 8453138 | 30351 39.65 T1a2399.8
20 Gulbarga 231736 R3BGEBOS 1094 6954537 | 29.14 | 40.86 STH628.6
- FGI ‘ : :
e Koppal 177366 18267668 1465 8334070 | SL10 [ 1890 3483297.6
22 Raichur 152767 15735001 835 5306747 | 33.73 | 36.08 57087%3.7
28 Yadgir 123689 12739967 716 4876012 | 3827 3173 4041964.3 .
Total 10718388 110396005 BOBO 37020885 | 34.33 | 35.65 39368720.8
24 | I3 Bagalkote 936429 37892411 3621 24318680 | 64.69 5.31 19989177
a5 Belagaum 376644 BOSRGI06 3126 21294498 | 33,56 | 34.44 | 206086979.2
a6 Bijapura, 270467 43004753 45372 29B34168 | 69.87 0,63 2688121
27 | Dharwad 180814 ‘28’?01?26 2809 15064351 1 3248 17.5] 5026857.2
28 | | Gadag 140660 | - 22364940 2976 18781486 | 70.R6 | 0,56 0
29 Haveri 225138 38796942 4498 J0487298 | BA.I7 | 18,17 0
Uttara :
30 Kannata 176529 28068111 2878 LG2972668 | 5842 | 11.58 2504117
Tetal ‘ 1606381 25841457 2442¢G | 183177664 | 5097 1 16.03 31167977.9




[ % of
prel
. um to
: i : : Preminm
Total No. Total | Total Total Claim be amount to be
81 : amount of No. of _ Ratio | relmb
No o Distriet of Promaium claima amount of G/B*L | ursod/ reimbursed/d
Barolmaent T Claims padd educted
paid paid (0 deduo {I*8/ 100}
tad
{70%-
H)
A B < B B ¥ G H I J
Grand |
Totui 209073 764800425 TATOT | 444484047 | 88,52 | 1188 | 148818005.4
The Insurance Compardes have to reimburse Amount of Rs, 14.58 Crore pertaining
to year 2016-17 as per the analysis mentioned above,
Note: The claims considered are those that are submitted by the Insurance
Companies as paid. However, SAST is in the process of analysing the authenticity
of the claims and also analysing the rejected clatms etg. Hence, the above figures
given are tentative only and will be finalised after reconciliation with the Insurance
Comparies, '
Diecision: ,
To analyse performance ratio after obtaining final UTR details and to oy
define reimbursement amount and performance. T MM \‘DD’L/%

2. K8 Hegde Hospital Pending Claims;
Imran Al Khan, Coordinator- Beneficiary Communications & Crievances RIBY-
MoH&FW, Government of India, New Delhi had sent a mail (dated:14.12.2017) to
SAST regarding “LONG STANDING PENDING CLAIMS UNDER RSBY SCHEME", In
this regard it was already discussed in DGRC meeting but action was not taken
from ICs. KS Hegde Hospital provided consolidated pending payment as below;

SUMMARY OF PENDING POSITION OF CLAIMS UNDER REBY AS ON 31.10.2017 {CLAIMS
SUBMITTED UPTO SEPTEMRER 2017)
&, TPA CLAIMS SUBMITTED NG, OF AMOUNT
No. FOR THE PERIOCD OLAIMS PENDING FOR
PENDING | PAYMENT (in
Re.)
1| ICICE LOMBARD 01.04.2018 7O 96 708450.00
'31.03,2016 |
2 | New Indin Assurance 801042016 TO 262 1641990.00
Company Limited 31.03.2017
(HEALTH INDIA TPA FVT,
LTD.)
"8 | New India Assurance 01.04.2017 TO 390 2318348.00
Company Limited o 31.10.2017
(HEALTH INDIA TPA PVT.
LD
TOTAL 748 4668785.00

NOTE: Similar complaint was received from T5S Shripad hospital, Uttara Kenmadea
againgt ICICI Lombard. The decision {10.05.2017 RSBY Review Meeting) was taken

10




to pay T8S Shripad directly by SAST from the premium- payeble to Insurance
Company(Rs.1,69,875/-). Meny a time Insarance Company was directed to clear
the pendency however, ICICI Lombard denied to pay claims.

Total amount of Re.96 lakh is pending with SAST. Hence, the pending of
ICICI claims of hospital may be directly paid after verification. Clearing the pending
claims will encourage hospitals to treat beneficiavies under the scheme.

With respect to NIA, Show cause notice was sent twice regarding non-
payment of claims and also issues wag discussed on 28,12.2017 and directed to
clear pendency in 2 days. -

Degision:

1.The committee directed NIA to settle the pending claim amount of
Hospital by 05.01.2018 & the hospital to follow up with the I/C for the
settlement. If it fafls to do so the amount will be deducted from the premium
to be paid to the I/C which in twrn will be sottled to the hospital, ICICT
claims can be deducted from pending premium with SBAST and pay to the
hosgpital, o

2, Suggested Ksﬁag&e Houpital o file case in Qemmmwr Counrt,

3. Unwdistributed RSBY Smart Cards. _ ~

SAST has got in its possession around 204 (86+118) smart cards which are
not handed over to the beneficiaries during enrolment process, The Tumkur DHO
has sent these cards, which were handed over to him by Asha worker/Arogyamitra,
{copy of letter enclosed), Tumkur District is handled by The New India Assurance
Company Ltd, The district was managed by GHPL TPA until 31,03.2017 and as per
the direction of SBAST removed GHPL. Now the district is managed by Medicare TPA.
Whereas the Insurance companies and TPAs had already given a declaration to
BABT stating that all printed RSBY smart cards are distributed to the beneficiaries.
This is a serious lapse on botlt TPA/NIA who have not ensured the smart card
distribution and this lapse of theirs has caused loss of access to health care to
these beneficiaries for all these years.

: Hence, the penalty to be imposed oiy Insurance Company is proposed as
below, : '

The policy period started in 2015 January onwards, The beneficiaries last
benefit until December 2017,

The amount covered/sum insured is Rs,30000/- per year, So, for 3 year
3*86000=Rs,20000/- sum insured is loss, ' '

Therefore, No. of cards ‘*sum insured will be 204*Rs.90000/-
=Rs.1,83,60,000/-, R

Proposed penalty to be lmposed is Rs.1,83,60,000/-

Decision:

e Impose penalties on NIA Insurance Company Rs.1,83,60,000/- and
an appreciation letter to District Co-ordinator and Arogyamitra,

¢ SAST to write to the Insurance ombudsman about non-performance
- of N1A, -

\ M M‘%l

DR MO

po s |P

™



4. Review on Performauce of Insurance companies for the year 2017-18

As per the supplementary agreement signed by the Insurance Companies,
there are certaln parameters which the companiss have to satisfy their
performance. SAST also cautioned all insurance companies to improve the
performance on these parameters and increases the utilization under RSBY
Scheme. 1 spite of that there is 1o visible on the performance or improvement the
insuratnce companies, especially on the below mentioned points. .

a. Increasing claim rate and timely setiling of claims as per RSBY.

- guidelines,

b. Adhering to the monitoring and supervision guidelines laydown by the
SAGT

¢. Reporting back to SAST on issues raised, _

d. Ensuring quality care services by maintenance of good kiosk mechanism.

Ag per the sﬁpplamentary agreement guidelines for mondtoring the parameters the
scores received by the Insurance Companies ag indicated in Table-1IT below:

TABLE-TII

BL | ’
NO SLA, Description NIA. Iffoo “Tokyo FGL
t Setfiemerit of cladme
with in 30days
(If 10% of claims , 5 | more than
remaing unpaid at the én(;;a t?in._ o n}oﬁe kthﬁn 50% 20% of
points criteria end of 30days-5points, ° 0'; GRS ) Of Clums are claims are
: 10-28%=10points, 25. | &r¢ paid after | paid after paid after
e ’ 30days 3days
40%=15 points : 30days
performance of —
insurance Company 15 15 10
5 .
At least 2 hospitals
2 1 to be empaneiled in
each block
Every block where less
than 1 hospital have
been empanelled- Satisfied by Satisfied by Batisfied by
. Spoints, -2 hospitals Insurance Insurance Insurance
points crifevia =3points Compeuny Company Company
at least 1 hospital
empaneled in each
There S8hould be at | district on every 8000~
least one hospital 9000 population -
for every 8OO0 1point, 90G0-10000-3
farmnilies enrofled in | points, above 10000=5 _ ' _
the scheme points .| Batisfied Batisfied Batisfied
avary district head
There should be at | quarter where less
3 least 5 Hospitals in | than 3 hospltals have
Y1 the district Head been empanlled-6
guarter polnts,3-5 hospltals
=3points Satisfied Satisfied Satisfied

12




8L

NO BLA Desoription NIA Iiteo “Tokyo FGI
The Following
-speciatities shall be
available through
empanegled
hospitals in each
digtrict a, Generad
4 | Medicine b, general ‘
surgeryc. OBS & I8 specialities
Grynpecology D, | available in esch
Paediatrics K. District till the start of
Opathalmology ¥, the policy=3 points. Satisfled by Batisfied by Batisfied by
ENT G. 3~ Iasurance Insurance Insurance |
Orthropaedics specinlities=Bpuoirite Company Company Company
Other [ssues . '
Related Lo if brochure not shared
enrolment; ; with the 8NA till the Not ] Not
5 | Preparation o sftart of the Enrolment= " Not Applicable e
broghures ard & points, If brochiire Applicable op , AppHcable
distribution to the not shared to SNA at
heneficiaries all ~10 points
Setting up of If not set up 7 days
District Kiosk by prior to the
Insurance Company | commencement of
¢ | 8etupand | enrolment- 3points.,
operationalize REBY | If not setup till one
Kiosks according to | month from the
the guidelines comnencenent of
enroliment-Spoints 5 Satisfled 5
Manpower
reguirements: '
7 Humean resources If not appointed till the
as per the start of policy-3 days. Satisfied by Satisfied by Satisfied by
guidelines of the If ot appointed il 15 Insurance Ingurance Insurance
scheme days policy- 5 points Company Cornpany Company
Organizing of all
workshops as report | At least 7 days before
8 | from insurance siart of podicy =3 Batisfied by Satisfied by Satisfied by
compaiies as per points, if not Insuranes Insyrance Insurance
the Guidelines conduicted =8 points Company Comnpany | Company
District Office i all | If not set up within
9 | districts being month from signing of
served the contract- Spuints 5 5 5
Total Points obiained 25 20 20

Performance Severity;

-1, 57 points: 1% of total premivm for the concerned insurance company

2. B-13 points: 3% total premium for the concerned insurance company

3. 14-21 Points: 5% of the Total annual premium amount for the concerned

insurance company and cancellation of renewal and in

debarred for one year,

surance company

13




4, Moze than 21 points: 8% of the Total anvual premiuvm and insurance
company debarred from hidding for three years,

5. False intimations on any parameter: investigation to be called against the
ingurance cormpany.

Based on the above, it is proposed to permit SAST to penalize the Insurance
Companies with 5% of their total premium based on their performance as given
below; .

&1, Insarance Co Premium Penalty % - Penalty

No, amount {in ¢ amount
- orore) (in core)

1 New India Assurance 39.80 59% 1.094

Company Iid,, ‘
2 IFRCO-TORIO 25 .54 B 1.277
3 Bl , 11.03 5% ' 05819
76.48 5% 3.824

Hence it is proposed tc impose the penalty of Rs. 3.824 crore for year 2017
18. The penalty could be deducted from the pending central share premium
peyable to the Insurance companies, : :

DPacision:

Ingpurance companies to update detalls of functioning of KIOSK and
Offices with SAST before the proceedings of EDC is prepared and on further
analysis to impose 5% peanalty for the Insurance Companies based on their

performance points. , ‘ D M M\ DO gsh

6} Shei B M Patil Mediéal College and Hospital, Vijaypura- The Hospital was issued

7)

show cause notice by the TPA paramotnt regarding charging money over and above
RSBY claim, from the beneficiary Ms Kavita Belagal, URN No 29021109614051980,
The patient was admitted on 24.09.17 for LSCS and discharged on 02.10.17. The
hospital has collected additional amount Rs 15490 from the beneficiary towards
the same which is in violation of RSBY guidelines.

In response to.the show cause the hospital has submitted patient’s declaration of
having received the money back where it is mentioned that Rs 6900 is returned
back to the patient and the rest of the amount Rs 8590 was deducted towards the
payment of the private werd charges which the patient had opted.

Hence ag per the Empanelment and Disciplinery Committee (BDC) decision, the
hospital was directed (dated 18 dec) to remit the penalty amount of Rs 46470
115490+15490+18490} to SAST, ' _ _

Decision:

The issue was ratified by the EDC if the hospital fails to remit penalty
the same may be deducted from premiwm payable to the Insurance Company.

Lion’s Eye Hospital, Koppal- The patient named Mariyappa kandgal, URN No-
4907080401400041, was admitied on 29,06.17 and surgery was done on 29.06.17.
However the card was blocked on 05.08.17 and request to overwrite the code was
sought on 06.10.17, The card should be blocked before the surgery and the claim
request should be sent within 24 hrs of discharge. _ ,

In another case of Sana Hanummnath, URN No 28070607 114004563, the RSBY card
was blocked on 13.07.17. However, the treatment was not provided to the patient,

14

.

lfpm en .



In both the cases the hospital has admitted of wrong blocking of the card whereas
the treatment was not provided citing that the patient did not turn up for the
surgery and have apologised for the wrong blocking of the case,

Further, in the enquiry report of the RC Gulbarga, SAST, it was mentioned that
there is gross negligence in record maintenance at the hospital, The hospital was
warned strictly to comply with the guidelines and upgrade the record maintenance
system at the hospital to avold any such irregularities in future,

Decision:

The 1ssue was noted by the EDC & The hospital shall be warned strictly
to comply with the guidelines and upgrade the record maintenange system at
the hospital to avoid any such lrregularities in future, oo Ny L6

8} Akshay Maternity Hospital, Koppal- TPA, MD India had issued show cause notice
to the hospital dated 24% November 2017 regarding co-payment from patient Ms
Shabana Begum, URN No. 29070800314011734. 8he was admitted for LSCS with
Tubectomy on 08.11.17 and discharged on 12.11.17, In the written complaint, the
beneficiary has alleged that total of Rs 7987 (2000+2000+3987) for apaesthesia,
discharge and medicines, respectively, was collected from the beneficiary.
Supporting bill for medicines was also submitted..

In response to the show cause notice the hospital has accepted demanding
extra money, over and above R8BY Claim, citing use of higher antibiotics and
consumables. Also, the hospital mentioned that the patient opted for the private
~ward whereas, in the written complaint the heneficiary has stated that since there
was no beds in general ward available, they were made to shift to private ward,

~ which is in serious violation of REBY guidelines

A detailed enquiry report by RC, S8AST, Gulbarga dated Décember 6, also
confirms alleged demand of the extra money by the hospital. Heunce as per the
Empanelment and Disciplinaty Committee (EDC) decision, the hospital was
directed (dated 18 dec) to remit the penalty amount of Rs 23961
{798TLTORT+TBYT) to SAST.

Declsion:

The committee noted the deviation of the hospital and if the hospital
fails to remit the penalty the same may be deducted from premium payable to
Insurance Company. S Qn(;} Do L8 .

9. Sewa Nursing Home, Mandya- TPA has issued show cause notice to the’
hospital dated 28% June for wrong blocking of package with higher rate than the
treatment provided for. The details of such two cases are as below:-

1. Nagamma, URN ~ 292212037 14018904

DOA- 16.06.17, DOD- 21.06,17, C/o pain abdomen/ovarian cyst
2. Jayalaxmi, URN- 292211062 14003220

DOA- 17.06.17, DOD- 21.06,17, C/o pain abdomen/ovarian cyst

Instead of blocking package ‘Ovarian Cystectomy’ which costs Rs 8000, the

- hospital has blocked ‘Adhenolysis ovarian cystectomy, which costs Re 15000, In
response to the notice the hoapital has replied {dated 28.00.17) that adhesiolysis
was performed as the ovarian cysts were adherent to the pelvic wall. Such adhesion
is not picked up by routine USG and CT/MRI is not done for all patients at the
hospital. The OT notes and discharge summary of the related cases, as presented
by the hospital, doés not indicate adhesiolysis was performed.

, 15



The case was further referred to RC Bangalore for opinion (Report received
dated 284t November via Bmail). RC Bangalore further suggested that only ovarian
cystectomy shall be approved. TPA was directed {26,12.17) to issue warning notice
to the hospital against the wrong blocking of the case,

Boclsion:
The action taken was ratified by the BDC,

10} K 8 Hegde Doralkatte, Dakshin Kannada. TPA had issued show cause notice
to the hospitel, dated 3 Nov, 2017 regarding collecting amount Rs 1,04,000 from
the patient Anwar Ansal Khaleel, URN 29131210814006928. The patient was
admitted on 15.10.17 and DOD on 23.10.17. RSBY package was blocked for Rs
10,500, Patient was admitted in the ICU from 15% to 220 and died on 23+ due to
mult organ failure. In response the hospital (23.11.17) has admitted charging the
patient citing the reason that the amount available under RSBY was insufficient as
the case had complications and that the treatment was provided as per the
protocol. The bill of the expenditure incurred by the beneficiary is with SAST and

- amounts to Rs 854853, :

l’)wismn:

To iseue warning letter to the hospital and based on the reply to the
warning letter, if found unsatisfectory, penalty (Rs 2578859/ triple the
amount charged from the beneflciary) shall be imposed. if the hospital fails
to remit the penalty the same may be deducted from premium ,\pavabla to

Ingurance Company. CT\ O

11} Sindhu Urology- A beneficiary complaint was forwarded by DC SAST (dated
16.06.17) regarding dendal of services despite producing card and charging Rs
39960/~(19530+ 1800+ 16830+ 1800). The TPA had issuad ghow cause notice dated
21 june. In response the hospital admitted charging the patient citihg reasons
thatl. Frocedure was not aveilable 2. Procedure cost exceeded 3.Lack of clarity.

The response was unsatisfactory as TPA had clarified (dated 26.12.17) against each
of their presentations, The bills of Rs 36360 {for Rs 19530+ 16830 are with SAST.
The hospital has not denied the allegation of charging Rs 3600(Rs 1800+Rs 1800}
in their clarification presented, instead have tried to justify the act of charging
additional which violates the RSBY guidelines. Hence the penalty amount is
caleulated on Rs 39960 (Rs 3600+ Rs 36360) are available.

Decision:

~ To impose penalty of Rs 119880 { Triple the amount as per the EDC
Decision) for violating the RSBY guidelines. If the hospital fails to remit the
penalty the same may be deducted from premium payable to the Jusurance

Company. Cn CJ\@

12} Dz, Hatterki Hospital, Bijapur- As per the report of Insurance company,
IFFCO, (email dated 20% September), based on the complaint of alleged pre-natal
fetal sex determination while serving beneficiaries of RSBY and violation of PNDT
act, & team headed by Maharashira police had done surprise check on 7% July
2017. The incident was published in Prajawani, a Kannada newspaper as well,
After the incident the owner of the hospital was absconding and was later arrested.
The computer and other accessorles have been taken into police custody.
Inspection report of RC, SAST (email dated 9% Nov) too confirmed the alleged
violation. The report also confirms that the hospital is closed now. SAST has
directed insurance company to submit the MHC card back to SAST,

16

—‘Qx)m““( .



Decision:
The sction talken was ratified in the EDC,

13) R D Sonl Hospital - R D Soni hospital, Bagalkot, Hospital II) 29002070, wes
empaneled in 24.06.2015. However, it was confirmed by Insurance company that
the hospital was deempaneled during the time of previous 8NA (before 01.04.2018),
The MHC card was returned to SAST and was surrendered to Gol. However, the
hospital has requested SNA to re-empanel vide letter dated 13.10.17. A detailed
inspection of the hospital by RC Belgaum S8AST was undertaken. The report
submitted has following pertinent points:- | :

1. There are 3 doctors working in the hospital. These doctors already work in
Government facilities and provide consultancy at Somi hospital as per the
following scheduled hours: :

L. Dr Nagaraj Kuri- 1.30 PM to 2.830 PM and 5.30 to 9 PM
2. Dr Pramod Bise- 1.30 PM to 2,30 PM and 5.30 to 9 PM
3. Dr M L Chikkeradi- 1.30 PM to 2.30 PM and 5.30 to 9 PM

2. In the absence of these consultants at the Soni hospital, 3 BAMS doctors are

available to attend to the needful.

Decislont W M

Re-empanelment request of R I) Sont hospital rejected. v estt \D
Sub 42.13
| Status of Mortality Audit Cell,
- Director (Mecﬁcaﬁ. Management) briefed about Mortality Audit Cell activities,
Declsion:
Committee noted the status of Mortality Audit Cell,
Sub 42.14 |
Duplication of claims snalysis.
Discussion on the subject was deferred due to paucity of time.
sub 42.18 |
Empanelment of Paediatric Oncologist in KLE Hoapital,
: Director (Medical Management} brought to the Committee’s notice that due
to large number of patients of paediatric oncology in KLE Hospital they are

requesting to empanel Dr. Abhilasha Samprekash who is having a fellowship in
Paediatric Oncology and is not attested in KMC.

Decision:

Committee considering the gqualification of the docter agreed to
empanel Dr. Abhilasha Samprakash in KLE Hospital on the condition that he

should have 2 years experience,
EMJP Q,A:nr&

17



Bub 42,16
Status of Yoshaswini Scheme.

Director (Medical Management) explained empanselment details {rural and
urban), speciality wise preauths and district-wise performance under Yeshagswini
Scheme,

Decision!
Committee noted the status of Yeshaswini Scheme.

Meeting concluded with vote of thanka by the Member Secretary.

Sd/- :
(H.T. Abroo) {Dr.H.8udarshan)
Executive Director and Co-Chairman Chairman
Empanclment and Disciplinary Cormunittee Empanelment and Disciplinary Committee
Suvarna Arogya Suraksha Trust Suvarna Arogya Suraitsha Trust
Bangalore , Bangalore

Dated: 27.01.2018

Q2o

Director, Medical Mahagement and
Member Sec¢retary, EDC
Suvarna Arogya Suralksha Trust
: Bangalore

(Proceedings approved
by the Chairman through mail}

18



